














Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities December 16, 2016
Oakland Unified School District Page No. 2.

and typology were customized per neighbor input. Due to project timing, we packaged the
retaining walls and fencing into its own increment which added scope to our original services in
terms of CD packaging, DSA submittal and approvals processes. The additional services
requested include CA.

We are requesting the following services to cover our added costs for the retaining wall and site
fencing design and packaging:
¢ Architectural Services (120 hours x $150/avg.) $ 18,000.00

®  Structural Services ($30,000.00 x 1.1) $ 33,000.00
Sub-  »>tal $ 51,0

Portico Retention and Redesign
HKIT and our structural engineer agreed to absorb the initial design setvices related to the

retention of the existing portico within the parameters of our original contract. However, due to
a code error on the part of the Geo-Tech Engineer, the complex structural engineering analysis
for this non-conforming building element is having to be done a second time. The error was
discovered by CGS after we had completed our first round of engineering. It is now necessaty
for our engineer to re-analyze and re-calculate the portico for the new ground motions
parameters and update their design. This work is requiring additional CD documentation and
coordination on the part of HKIT and additional review and coordination time with DSA.

We are requesting the following services to cover our added costs for the portico analysis, re-
calculation and coordination

¢ Architectural Services (60 hours x §150/avg.) $  9,000.00

e  Structural Services ($22,800.00 x 1.1) 3§ 25,080.00
Sub-Tot $ 34,080.00
TOTAL $ 85,080.00

Should vou have any quesuons or comments please do not hesitate to call. We look forward to
our continued work on the project.

Very truly yvours,
HKIT ARCHITECTS
( (- % L
|

Dara A. Youngdale, ATA Thomas C. Brutting, FATA
Principal Principal

DAY/ nmh






























ARC HITECTS

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawn, Director of Facibines March 18, 2015
Oakland Unified School District Page Mo. 2.

\s discussed, these n agreeable in concept to the two of you but need to be reviewed

by 1 counscl witl ! action to memorialize these changes, We |

‘¢ attached
our documentation | a ~ My oryour]l | team have any questons, do not

hesitate to call.

Very truly vours,

1"

T

Ja Thomas C. Brurung, FABA
n Prinapal
DAY /hr

enc. OUSD Glenview — Conteact Worksheer



OUSD Glenview - Contact Worksheet 3/6/2015

HKIT Architects Rev.: 3/19/2015
Project Construction Budget Notes

Original Project Budget $ 26,835,803.00

Adjusted Project Budget $ 29,347,000.00 S 2,511,197.00 Difference in construction Budget
Services Contract Terms

Base contract 2,402,400.00

interim housing allowance 260,0600.00

reimbursables 50,000.00

boundary/survey 12,500.00

TOTAL | 2,724,900.00 |

Services in addition to base scope

Hybrid Scheme Concept 70,247.00

Porch Retention - Architectural 15,000.00

Porch Retention - Structural 30,910.00

Acoustics related to CHPS 31,350.00 Not in original services

Community Meetings/ Prep 5,000.00 Extent of engagement not in original services
SUBTOTAL 147,507.00

Other
Interim Housing {spent to date) 23,040.00

Analysis of site options; Edna Brewer,
Lakeview, Sante Fe

Added Scope {Classroom, District Standards) 100,000.00
{Assume 5% x 4,000 SF x 5500 if in original scope)
SUBTOTAL ADD 270,547.00
Subtotal vs. interim housing fees 260,000.00

10,547.00 HKIT OK to absorb cost



RCHIT CTS

! s Nabosderaw o irearor o Pacdies

robad
SN New b, Predeor Sanager
Chaband U otied Sebvaol Disina
S5 g v

Ooancand, Eoalitorn 60

Rotorenoe Edemoes Plementam Schond Thibod Soheme Do dopmens
tabhiund b Al of P~
i IR EELR IR

Prcar M Nakadovasoa

PR Archoeos s phosed o provide she woliowmg Nisdized proposad S sonaces tor the

cornvp bl oy Sehere ar the Glenaew ] lementern School <o O woork whneh
Cveontl compl the ey clopmiont of plin opiions Tor she retention of porions of
v it b sed vourtuand clenents, o owell as thie anslese o the senctarl
PO 1o e et struetore of the bushling or porions ot the hulding
wore renseoadoled phin the development o1 a cust extiniie for the selevied sl
Pl o semvie s a onr stractural vigmeer R Gallapgher Asocmies, Tnv and our

contostnnator Ned Bohin Wenpoicned vasrarelstecral weans wath Page & Turoball an

arels T suaral ETSTTIRCE TPDRNY b o ‘513.11)5«‘ !‘ur Lt m.\asiz,mnn LETL R L) QY mwd Pais.

Croer dhe sinner we hadomamber of mectes, paesuaed g namber of opions ard oo Sogus
U3hs recen od Board spproval tor b "Odenvies Pl which retnns a portion of the usldsy

Cades porch dement cnd o porion of the tront courtuard. Nmce thar dines we huave vrenied s

wivassange todel to retlect the appros ed schieme gad our work on the Phabeed scbeme o

shete, on e i The cant extpanaie Uy ostinniior will propues a0 esinme @ sonn e W fhune

contirmed the proaranyand babding arca wih tie Dhinener,

Gimi TR OF DI

PROPOSED ¢ )

Wy propost weothane oo e s of Dovenn Phosusand, bwes Flondred and Forn Soeven and

T~ oo are deBned an the wached nues deted Soprember D R OTIATE

. ise rodled ginio cnr current contret s b Stbos Soeven Husdred
Grnd Pwern o Dot N Flondred and sui s Paoilers 32720 s Theacver, thay

s nned Tof et eapense agons o Intermn Flousng bee ot T Hundred amd M

et e boo Dothie 2600 nin0 Lhas i Deog agrend foowsth s snderenandungs dhua

Shze TIRPE S venvves o design s new anterin Sousig daiispnis, naher, the

S b destorer el ol

Poaie s ws oy the Usliaaon o] o the st Sana be sae B odhue ol and FHKTE
: . H . - . N et . H Y

by e o .‘;!;iz'w% EERELER [ S P T T L ST IR PRON T PR S T IR (S SH M S AN sl rosiuieey 10ad

fewt s adhhin el soe e

N CARTTI R TITTET e

reppbiorabh i -


































































































































































































































































































































Article 1

Article 2

Article 3

Article 4

Article 5

Article 6

Article 7

Article 8

Article 9

Article 10
Article 11
Article 12
Article 13
Article 14
Article 15
Article 16
Article 17
Article 18
Article 19
Article 20
Article 21
Article 22
Article 23
Article 24
Article 25
Article 26
Article 27
Article 28
Article 29
Article 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D M I O S, e ittt et e e sss e asranr s e trarsanaraannene kreasenns

Responsibilities and Services of Architect........... .
Architect Staff. e teimr s ssane

L LT N T R PN

O R L T LI T TS

SCHEAUIE OF GEIVICES. .ottt verscietcvirsms e ss sesanss ses sssssrassaranessons sssasersnnrnes peerseraenxeenamarrenns

Construction Cost Budget

L L L LT T TN P L

Fee and Method of Payment.......... rersanaesn aeaasepererhhiharArsran b raarane et eheemreannnrasR s oo b eyt aen
Fayment for Extra Services or Changes........... b an e ene s ek R ane £ en neR A £ ar e AT ennke s arnen
Ownership of Data. . nconna Frtraressernsecaraesieaenrnn resrennrer e s PRI UEPPRINIIN

Tarmination OF CONEIACE. ... riasarers tmsrvars i st sirssavans vasnbsssnse nrs<e nmanss xb omsanpaessmessse inense s
Indemnity / Architect LIabilily. .o s rome et

FING@rprinUing.... . vvoeeorni ot sss s s catinss s siofbeins evssern
ResSpONSIDIIES OF The DISEIICh e sesreis ctemness smear e saevesssvses s assiesanavassnss 15emansraennssons
Liability of DISIICE e e eesnmrime e emean v eneennan essatranase e prsereratsvrneennseneaaneranret
Nondiscrimination.......ccmurimrmson e ieanneemavanrs et s ne e e R e ana o eaararesaapn e s are e an BT
INSUrance.......ocovevcinisie s versonas breermarnraersversaren e bArbnesae s abaus e sy g Ban pae st r bR RS iR aS e

Covenant Against Contingent Fees

D R T T L L R LE R )

Entire Agreement/MOdifiCatioN ... rmirms s ramsmssis cissessstmiornomansssssans stbons 2o suein perrnanine
Non-Assignment of AQreemeant. .. oo osscveesnness rereen rieansarniraersarnns graeimrenennrranentena
LBW, VBB ..ot ecinee e eieeeear i s eaeeaasaraeeasssanssesersse e essasems e nerasesstees Armnvs samsessasseas e snsrasnssnsns

Alternative Dispute Resolution

.........................................................................................

VA Y ettt snem s e e e arene s e en et s e A er et e ea et s e e nee e et
Ermnployment SEBEUS ... erms s ver e sneesne st erassssnesvsserssesrecs serersesmsenravsass ferirmesreranaaas
Certificate of Architect....... AP4ns by aean e e ra e s n et A e e e xR R SR 4R SRR R RS Rk bt creexanns ok sesranraan ©
Cost Disclosure — Documenits and Written RePOTES. ..o eririeenaenresscees seeeee saceens
NOUCES & COMMUNICAIION it iriie et erae e s e bes e sons ens st onbren e br ot s atbo s esbe s e stm s s mraanens s
Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise Participation
District’s Right to Audit

Other Provisions

.....................................................
.......................................................................................................

Exhibits A through E

...........................................................................................................

Roofing Certification (If Applicable)

S U N

~

10
11
12
12
12

12
13
13
13
14

14
15
17





























































sy

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below

ARCHITECT

# M { 2| 14

?é ‘0&0/«}:}—- Date

QAKLAND UNIFIED SCHQOL DISTRICT

W ~ . 2 /A-? gf f{
David Ka ishiba,fpn‘ ent, Board of Education &

T Pt /
o : s
o g ¢ §
£ : 4 /‘

Dr. Gary Yee, Ed D, Actmg S%er%ﬁendent Date
and g@cretaw Board of Education

Tirnothy E. White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities, Date
Planning and Management

APPROVED AS ynm:

Cate Boskoff, Facilities Legal Counsel Date

File ID Number:_ /< -/ a7
Introduction Date ™ 2/.. /2
Enactment Number: ;4 -77 35 JJ.
Enactment Date:_ 2
By: F

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
OQAKLAN D UNYFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page 19




EX E Page A-1
AGRE! T FOR RCHITECTUf .Si JVICES




BRI

EXHIBIT "A"

RESPONSIBILITIES AND SERVICES OF ARCHITECT

Architect shall provide all professional services necessary for completing the following:

+ SCOPE OF PROJECT

The scope of the project is to provide design services, structural engineering,
mechanical/electrical/plumbing engineering, photovoitaic, civil engineering,
landscape design, fire alarm / intrusion alarm design, food services and cost
estimating services. Services also Incdude program and conceptual design
verification and refinement, full design development and documentation; the
Division of State Architect approval process, construction administration and
closeout sérvices in addition to daylight modeling and energy use modeling.

»  BASIC SERVICES

Architect agrees to provide the services described below:

1.

a.

.

Architect shail be responsible for the professional quality and technical accuracy of
all studies, reports, projections, master plans, designs, drawings, specifications and
otl services, inciuding Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS)
program registration and compliance per QUSD/CHPS guidelines, DSA/OPSC High
Performance Incentive {(HPI} Grant Program submission, if eligible, and PG&E’s
Savings By Design rebate incentive program, as applicable, furnished by Architect
under the Agreement as well as coordination with all Master plans, studies, reports
and other information provided by District.  Architect shall, without additional
compensation, correct or revi any errors or omissions in its studies, reports,
projections, master plans, design, drawings, specifications and other services.

The District shall provide all information available to it to the extent the information
relates to Architect’s scope of work. This information shall include, if available,

Physical characteristics,
Legal limitations and utility locations for the Project site(s),
Written legal description(s) of the Project site(s),

Grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavermnents, and adjoining property and
structures;

Adjacent drainage;

Rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions,
and boundaries and contours of the Project site(s);

Locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings,
other improvements and trees;

Information concerning available utility services and lines, mechanical and other
services, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and

EXHIBIT A Page A -2
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES





































c. Identify surface improvements including roadways, walkways, bike
lanes, parking (with assumed wheel weights), preliminary finish grades
and drainage.

)] Coordinate the work of the site development plans for the
project with the District’s Traffic Engineering Consultant.

d. Coordinate finish floor elevations with architectural site plan.

e. I relop and ccordinate Stormwater Mana¢ ent Plan to meet
compliance with local/county Water Resources Control Board and
QUSD CHPS Guidelines.

10. Landscape

Develop and coordinate landscape «  gn concepts, and entailing analysis of
existing conditions, prop :d components and how the occupants will use the
facility. Include location and description of planting, ground improvements,
stormwater managen it features, permeable and non-permeable paving,
shade tr¢ , and visual barriers. ’

11, Specifications

Prepare outline specifications of proposed architectural, structural, mechanical
and electrical materials, systems and equipment and their criteria and quality
standards, Architect Is to use District’s standardized equi|  =nt/material list,
upda to latest OUSD CHPS Guidelines for v construction and
modernization in development of the Project des and specifications.
Architect shall review and comment on District’s construction bid contracts
and contract documer  (“Division 0” documents) and Division 1 documents
as part of its work under the Agreement.

12. Construction Cost Budget

In coordination with the Program Manager and the D jn Phase Manager
update the Construction Cost Budget for the Project. Along with the
conditions i« tified in the preceding Phase, the following conditions apply to
the revised Construction Cost Budget:

a. Schematic Estimates: This estimate consists of unit cost applied to the
major items and quantities of work. The unit cost shall reflect the
complete direct current cost of work., Complete cost includes {abor,
material, waste allowance, sales tax and subcontractor’s mark-up.

) General conditions shall be applied separately. This estimate
shall be prepared by specification section and summarized by
the CSI categories.

b. The estimate shaill separate the Project’'s building cost from site and
utilities cost.

EXHIBIT A Page A-14
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES





































Civil

Fully defined development of on and off site utility systems for sewer,
electrical, water, stormwater management, storm drain and fire water,
Induding, without limitation, pipe sizes, materials, invert elevation
location and installation details for all civil and site utility systems.

{i) Fully coordinated and compieted construction documents
showing the work of the project with each of the major Utility
service providers. Indicate to District that each of the listed
major Utility service providers has reviewed the project work
and approved routing, connections, and on-site improvements
and off-site connections as meeting the providers design

standards.

(A)  PGR&E
(B) EBMUD
(C) sBC

{D) Comcast
{E) Llocal Sanitary District and other Municipal Utility
Systems.

Fully completed details approved by and reviewed with each of the
providers incorporated into the project.

Fire ¢ 2ssrol  ;, fire water systems fully approved and coordinated
with local agencies having jurisdiction.

All  site plans, site utilities, parking, bike lanes, walkway,
accommodations and utilities for applicable temporary housing, and
roadway systems fully completed and detailed.

Landscape

All landscape, hardscape, stormwater management, and irrigation
plans updated to reflect update revisions n Design Development
Phase Documents.

Construction Cost Budget

Working with the Design Phase Manager and the Program Manager,
who shall have primary responsibility to prepare Cost Estimates for the
project, review the Construction Cost Budget for the Project. Along
with the conditions identified in the Agreement and the preceding
Phases, the following conditions apply to the revised Construction Cost
Budget for the Construction Documents Phase:

Construction Documents Estimate: This further revised estimate shall
be prepared by specification section, summarized by CSI category and
divided by trade and work item. The estimate shall include individual
item unit costs of materials, labor and equipment. Sales tax,
contractor's mark-ups, and general conditions shall be listed
separately.

EXHIBIT A

Page A - 26

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
MEETINGS / SITE VISITS / WORKSHOPS

SEEs













« BIDDING PHASE

Upon District’s acceptance of Architect’s work in the previous Phase and assuming
District has not delayed or terminated the Agreement, the Architect shall perform
Bidding Pl e services for District as foliows:

1. Assist the District during the Bidding Phase by coordinating res; 1ses to questions
related to the drawings and specifications for the Project.

2. 1n conjunction with the Design Phase Manager and the Program Manager who
shall have primary responsibility for Bidding Phase i 1i@gément, coordinate
the ¢ elopment of the bidding timing, walkthroughs, procedu and be

responsible for the construction contract documents prepar r the District.
3. While the Project is being advertised for bids, all questions concerning intent
sha referred to the District for screening and uent processing

thrt Architect.

4, in the event that items requiring interpretation of the drawings or
specif  ions are discovered during the bidding period, t e items shall be
analyzed by the Architect for decision by the District as to the proper
procedure required. Corrective action will be in the form of an addendum
prepa byt Architect and issued by the District,

a. ordinate issuance of all Addenda for the project with the Program
Mana . Meet all legally required dead es I rmation changes
to bidders,
S. Attend bid opening.
6. Coordinate with sub-consultants regarding updates, muodifications, changes,

and Addenda to the drawings.
7. Ri »nd to District questions and clarifications.

8. Assist the district in comnpleting Architect’s portions of any SAB forms with
HPI-1 forms attached, for OPSC funding.

9. Deiiverables and Number of Copies

Architect shall provide to the District one hard copy of the following items
produced in this phase, together with one copy of each item in electronic
format:

(2} Meeting report/minutes from kick-off me  ng;
(2) Meeting report/minutes from pre-bid site walk;

(2} Upon completion of the Bidding Phase, Architect shall produce a
Conforming Set of plans and specifications incorporating all addenda
issued thus far. Architect shall supply District with two (2) complete,
reproducible sets of plans and specifications marked as a Conforming
Set.

EXHIBIT A Page A - 30
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
MEETINGS / SITE VISITS / WORKSHOPS




































































































































